r{@'j ﬂ\ Resolution No. 2025 — 2 5 3

Board of County Commissioners

Public Works Committee

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER #2TO THE
2023 LOCAL AID INFRASTRUCTURE FUND HOOK ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #551,
RECONSTRUCTION FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a contract in the amount of $ 282,867.37 (Two Hundred,
Eighty-Two Thousand, Eight Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars and Thirty-Seven Cents) to “Richard E.
Pierson Construction Company, Inc.” of Pilesgrove, New Jersey for the “2023 Local Aid
Infrastructure Fund Hook Road, County Road #551, Reconstruction for the County of Salem” on
March 20, 2024, per Resolution #2024-139; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution #2024-440 on
October 16, 2024, authorizing Change Order #1 for an additional cost of $8,508.00 (Eight
Thousand, Five Hundred Eight Dollars and Zero Cents); and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 requires that all Change Orders for Capital Projects be approved
by the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer and Administrator recommend the approval of Change Order #2
as more particularly described on the attached New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid
Projects Change Order #2 Form and the County of Salem Change Order #2 Form which represents
a Project Increase of $12,869.06 (Twelve Thousand, Eight Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars and Six
Cents), which in addition to Change Order #1, represents a 7.6% INCREASE in the Total Contract
Cost, resulting in a Total Contract Cost of $304,244.43 (Three Hundred Four Thousand, Two
Hundred Forty-Four Dollars and Forty-Three Cents); and

WHEREAS, this Project is funded through the New Jersey Department of Transportation, Local
Aid Infrastructure Fund Program; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #2 is to approve Supplemental Items, as more
particularly described on the attached New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid Projects
Change Order #2 Form.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of County Commissioners
that this Change Order #2 be and is hereby approved for execution for the “2023 Local Aid
Infrastructure Fund Hook Road, County Road #551, Reconstruction for the County of Salem”; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commissioner Director and the Clerk of this Salem County
Board of County Commissioners be authorized to execute said NJDOT, Local Aid Projects Change
Order #2 Form and the Salem County Change Order #2 Form for the project referenced above.



I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Salem County Board of County
Commissioners on Wednesday, June 4, 2025.

7/ 5578
CY L. PENNINGTON

Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
RESOLUTION | RESOLUTION

COMMISSIONER MOVED SECOND AYE NAY ABSTAIN ABSENT
E. Ramsay :/ P

C. Taylor - _/

D. Timmerman ../

G. Ostrum Jr. &7

B. Laury T

v Indicates Vote (Eng/DFord)

I, Kelly A. Hannigan, CFO of the County of Salem, hereby certify in accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the
Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract
listed below are available and are contained in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County of Salem.

&OVQ

KellN«Han/mgan, CF

AMOUNT: $12,869.06 DATE: June 4, 2025

ACCOUNT # G-02-41-801-23J-303 and NAME: 2023 LOCAL AID INFRASTRUCTURE FUND
RECON. HOOK ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #551, PHASE 2

FOR: 2023 LOCAL AID INFRASTRUCTURE FUND HOOK ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #551,
RECONSTRUCTION, FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM, CHANGE ORDER #2; Salem County Contract

#24-1471

VENDOR: “RICHARD E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.” of Pilesgrove,
New Jersey




